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October 6, 2014 REC’D OCT 8 2014

Rick & Cathy Gulick
5231 40™ Ave
Kenosha, WI 53142

Subject: Environmental Investigation Sampling Results
BRR? £:02-30-! 186

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Gulick:

In accordance with the executed Agreement to Provide Access for Sampling Activities, and in
accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WNDR) regulation NR 716.14,
Environmental Forensic Investigations, Inc. (EnviroForensics) is providing the results of
environmental samples collected from your property lo  ed at 5231 40™ Avenue in Kenosha,
Wisconsin. The samples were collected on September 1v, 2014. The sampling activities are part of
an environmental investigation being performed for the Martino’s Master Drycleaner facility located
at 3917 52" Street in Kenosha, WI at the direction of the WDNR pursuant to the authority granted to
it under State and Federal law. The chemicals of concern for the investigation are the dry cleaning
solvent tetrachloroethene (PCE) and its associated breakdown products.

The Responsible Party is:

Martino’s Master Drycleaners
3917 52™ Street

Kenosha, WI

262-694-7545

Sampling Results

Two (2) sub-slab vapor samples designated 6190-5231-SSV-1 and 6190-5231-SSVY-2 were collected
from the basement of your home. Indoor air samples 6190-5231-IA-1 and 6190-5231-]A-2 were
collected from the basement and first floor, respectively. For quality control purposes a sample of
outdoor air designated 6190-5231-OA was also collected. The sampling locations are depicted on
the attached figure. The results of the vapor and air samples are summarized and compared to
WDNR standards on the attached table. The laboratory report that relates to the vapor and air
samples are also attached.

As shown on the attached table, the sub-lab vapor samples contained both PCE and trichloroethene
(TCE), which is a breakdown product of PCE. The concentrations of PCE and TCE in sub-slab
vapor sample 6190-5231-SSV-2 were above the residential vapor risk screening levels established by
WDNR for use in evaluating chemical concentrations at sites such as this.
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PCE was detected in both of the indoor air samples collected from your home. However, the
concentrations of PCE detected in the indoor air samples were below the residential vapor action
levels. TCE was also detected in the first floor indoor air sample at a concentration below the vapor
action level. No other chemicals related to dry cleaning were detected in any of the samples.

Several other compounds unrelated to dry cleaning solvent were also detected in the indoor air
samples, including chloroform and 1,2-dichloroethane at concentrations above the vapor action
levels. Since the indoor air sampling and analytical protocols are very sensitive, the source of these
detected compounds could be from outside ambient air, or from household products that could
contain these compounds.

The sampling results indicate that PCE vapor is accumulating below the basement floor slab.
However, since the PCE and TCE concentrations in indoor air are below the action levels, there does
not ¢-~ear to be an immediate risk. EnviroForensics is planning to evaluate the vapor migration
pathways to determine how the vapors are reaching the space below the basement floor of your
home. These investigations will take place sometime this month and include sampling in City of
Kenosha rights of way to 40"™ Avenue along the sanitary sewer line, and installation and sampling of
groundwater in monitoring wells that will be installed on your property and your neighbor’s property
to the south. Future remediation at the Martino’s property may eliminate the vapor risk to your
home.

We will re-sample for sub-slab and indoor vapors periodically during our investigations. We would
expect to do this two (2) more times this fall and winter. If PCE and TCE are found in future sub-
slab vapor samples, or if these chemicals are found in future indoor air samples, EnviroForensics
may request permission to install a vapor mitigation system similar to the system installed at your
neighbor’s home to the south.

We will contact you to schedule these additional sampling events. We would anticipate collecting
one (1) additional round yet this fall, and then the last round sometime in January or February. If you
have any questions or concerns, please contact me at 414-326-4412 or by email at bkappen@
enviroforensics.com. The WDNR project manager, Doug Cieslak, can be reached at 262-884-2344.
We greatly appreciate your help and patience with this matter.

Sincerely,
Environmental Forensic Investigations, Inc.

’
. -
; /

e o e
prian nappen, ru Wayne Fassbender, PG, PMP
Project Manager Senior Project Manager

Copy: Doug Cieslak, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Attachments: Sample Location Map
Results Summary Table
WDNR Fact Sheet - Understanding Chemical Vapor Intrusion Testing Resuits
Analytical Laboratory Report
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40t Avenue

VAPOR INTRUSION SAMPLE LOCATIONS
5231 40t Ave, Kenosha, Wisconsin

Driveway

6190-5231-55v-24

©Q 6190-5231-1A-1

+ 6190-5231-SSv-1

O 6190-5231-1A-2

O 6190-5231-0A

A

Legend
© Indoor/Outdoor Air Sample

+ Sub-Slab Vapor Sample

1 =Basement
2 =1% Floor
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Summary of Vapor Intrusion Assessment Analytical Results

5231 40th Avenue
Martino’s 52nd Street
Kenosha, Wisconsin

@ @
Sample Sample Sample | Applicable | Sample 8 £ g E
Address Identification | Location | Criteria Date 2 £ ® = @ g
& = g a g 5
S = 8 & g =
= = - - < o
INDNOR/ OFTROOR ATR
5231 40th Ave | 6190-5231-0A Outdoor | Residential | 9/9/2014 <3.19 <1.07 <160 | <nan <2,380 <0 /2
5231 40th Ave | 6190-5231-IA-1 | Basement | Residential | 9/9/2014 7.05 <1.07 1.73 <2,380
5231 40th Ave | 6190-5231-IA-2 | First Floor | Residential | 9/9/2014 9.16 1.34 1.63 2,560
STTR-ST.AR VAPOR
5231 40th Ave |6190-5231-SSV-1] Basement | Residential | 9/10/20141 218 | <107 | <6.0 <4.05 <23,800 <8.30
5231 40th Ave |6190-5231-SSV-2} Basement | Residential | 9/10/2014 <16.0 <4.05 <23,800 <8.30

Notes:

Results reported in microgragms per cubic meter (ug/m3)
Analysis performed by Envision Laboratories according to EPA Method TO-15

IA = Indoor Air

OA = Outdoor air (background)

SSV = Sub-slab vapor

Bolded values are above detection limits
Bolded and shaded values exceed the applicable residential screening or action level
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EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

Mr. Brian Kappen
Enviroforensics

N16 W. 23390 Stone Ridge Dr
Suite G

Waukesha, WI 53188

September 26, 2014

ENVision Project Number: 2014-416

Client Project Name: 6190 — Martino’s 52nd

Dear Mr. Kappen,

Please find the attached analytical report for the samples received September 12, 2014.
All test methods performed were fully compliant with local, state, and federal EPA
methods unless otherwise noted. The project was analyzed as requested on the
enclosed chain of custody record. Please review the comments section for additional

information about your results or Quality Control data.

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding your analytical
report or service.

Thank you for your business. EnvisionAir looks forward to working with you on your next
project.

Yours Sincerely,

Ly AL

David Norris

Client Services Manager
EnvisionAir
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Client Name:
Project ID:

Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

ENVIROFORENSICS

6190 MARTINO'S 52ND

K. HEIMSTEAD/B. KAPPEN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2014-416
Sample Summary
Canister Pressure / Vacuum
START START Lab
Date Time End Date End Time Date Time Initial Field Final Field Received
Laboratory Sample Number: Sample Description: Matrix: Collected: Collected: Collected: Collected: Received: Received (in. Hg) (in. Hq) (in. Hg)
14-1655 6190-5231-0A A 9/9/14 10:30 9/10/14 10:35 9/12/14 14.:46 -28 -2 -2
14-1656 6190-5231-1A-1 A 9/9/14 10:40 9/10/14 10:43 9/12/14 14:46 -28 -2 -2
14-1657 6190-5231-1A-2 A 8/9/14 10:45 9/10/14 10:40 9/12/14 14:46 -29 -4 -4
14-1658 6190-5231-SSV-1 A 9/9/14 11:00 9/10/14 11:05 9/12/14 14:46 -28 -1.5 -1.5
14-1659 6190-5231-SSV-2 A 9/9/14 11:25 9/10/14 11:32 9/12/14 14:46 -30 -1 -1
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EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 6190 MARTINO'S 52ND
Client Project Manager: K. HEIMSTEAD/B. KAPPEN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2014-416

Analytical Method: TO-15

Analytical Batch: 091514AIR

Client Sample ID: 6190-5231-0A Sample Collection START Date/Time: 9/9/14 10:30
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 9/10/14 10:35

Envision Sample Number: 14-1655 Sample Received Date/Time: 9/12/14 14:46

Sample Matrix: AR

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 Reporting Limit ug/im3 Flag

4-Ethyltoluene < 492 492

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) < 2050 2050

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 546 546

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.34 0.34

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <021 0.21 1

1,1-Dichloroethane < 4.05 4.05

1,1-Dichloroethene < 198 198

1,1-Dichloropropene <454 454

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.74 0.74

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 492 492

1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) < 0.03 0.03 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 60.1 60.1

1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.40 0.40

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.46 0.46

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 4.92 4.92

1,3-Butadiene < 0.22 0.22

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 60.1 60.1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.60 0.60

1,4-Dioxane < 1.80 1.80

2-Butanone (MEK) < 2950 2950

2-Hexanone < 20.5 20.5

Acetone < 2380 2380

Benzene <1.60 1.60

Benzyl Chloride < 0.41 0.41 1

Bromodichioromethane < 0.54 0.54 1

Bromoform < 10.3 10.3

Bromomethane < 3.88 3.88

Carbon Disulfide < 311 311

Carbon Tetrachloride <0.63 0.63

Chlorobenzene <230 23.0

Chloroethane <13.2 13.2
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Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
Chloroform < 0.83
Chloromethane < 20.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <198
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 4.54
Cyclohexane < 5510
Dibromochloromethane <0.85
Dichlorodifluoromethane <495
Ethyl Acetate < 1800
Ethylbenzene < 8.68
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene < 1.07
Isooctane < 467
m,p-Xylene <434
Methylene Chloride <417
Methyl-tert-buty! ether < 36.1
N-Heptane < 410
N-Hexane < 176
o-Xylene <434
Propylene <172
Styrene < 426
Tetrachloroethene < 3.19
Tetrahydrofuran < 295
Toluene < 3770
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 396
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <454
Trichlorethene < 1.07
Trichlorofluoromethane < 562
Vinyl Acetate < 176
Viny! Bromide < 0.44
Vinyi Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 100%

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

9-16-14/12:25

tig

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Reporting Limit ug/m3
0.83

20.6
19.8
4.54
5510
0.85
48.5
1800
8.68
1.07
467
43.4
41.7
36.1
410
176
43.4
172
426
3.19
295
3770
39.6
4.54
1.07
562
176
0.44
1.28

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com
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Compounds Sample Results ugq/m3
Chloroform 2.59
Chloromethane < 20.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <198
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 4.54
Cyclohexane < 5510
Dibromochloromethane < 0.85
Dichlorodifluoromethane <495
Ethyl Acetate < 1800
Ethylbenzene < 8.68
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.07
Isooctane < 467
m,p-Xylene <434
Methylene Chloride <417
Methyl-tert-buty| ether < 36.1
N-Heptane < 410
N-Hexane <176
o-Xylene <434
Propylene <172
Styrene < 426
Tetrachloroethene 7.05
Tetrahydrofuran < 295
Toluene < 3770
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 396
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 4.54
Trichlorethene <107
Trichlorofluoromethane < 562
Vinyl Acetate <176
Vinyl Bromide < 0.44
Vinyl Chloride <128
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 105%

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

9-15-14/22:27
tig

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Reporting Limit ug/m3
0.83

20.6
19.8
4.54
5510
0.85
49.5
1800
8.68
1.07
467
43.4
41.7
36.1
410
176
43.4
172
426
3.19
295
3770
39.6
4.54
1.07
562
176
0.44
1.28

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com
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EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

Client Name: ENVIROFORENSICS
Project ID: 6190 MARTINO'S 52ND
Client Project Manager: K. HEIMSTEAD/B. KAPPEN

EnvisionAir Project Number: 2014-416

Analytical Method: TO-15

Analytical Batch: 091514AIR

Client Sample ID: 6190-5231-1A-2 Sample Collection START Date/Time:  9/9/14 10:45
Sample Collection END Date/Time: 9/10/14 10:40

Envision Sample Number: 14-1657 Sample Received Date/Time: 9/12/14 14:46

Sample Matrix: AIR

Compounds Sample Results ug/m3 Reporting Limit ug/m3 Flag

4-Ethyltoluene < 492 492

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) < 2050 2050

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 546 546

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <034 0.34 1

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.21 0.21 1

1,1-Dichloroethane < 405 4.05

1,1-Dichloroethene < 198 198

1,1-Dichloropropene <454 454

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.74 0.74

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <492 4.92

1,2-dibromoethane (EDB) <0.03 ‘ 0.03 1

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 60.1 60.1

1,2-Dichloroethane 8.46 040

1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.46 0.46

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < 4.92 4.92

1,3-Butadiene < 0.22 0.22

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <60.1 60.1

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.60 0.60

1,4-Dioxane < 1.80 1.80

2-Butanone (MEK) < 2950 2950

2-Hexanone < 20.5 205

Acetone 2,560 23800 2,3

Benzene 1.63 1.60

Benzyl Chloride < 0.41 0.41 1

Bromodichloromethane < 0.54 0.54 1

Bromoform <10.3 10.3

Bromomethane < 3.88 3.88

Carbon Disulfide < 31 311

Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.63 0.63

Chlorobenzene < 23.0 23.0

Chloroethane <132 13.2
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Compounds Sample Results ug/m3
Chloroform 2.64
Chloromethane <206
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <19.8
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <4.54
Cyclohexane < 5510
Dibromochloromethane <0.85
Dichlorodifluoromethane <495
Ethyl Acetate <1800
Ethylbenzene < 8.68
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <1.07
Isooctane < 467
m,p-Xylene <434
Methylene Chloride <417
Methyl-tert-buty! ether < 361
N-Heptane <410
N-Hexane <176
o-Xylene <434
Propylene <172
Styrene < 426
Tetrachloroethene 9.16
Tetrahydrofuran < 295
Toluene < 3770
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <396
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <454
Trichlorethene 1.34
Trichlorofluoromethane < 562
Vinyl Acetate < 176
Vinyl Bromide < 0.44
Vinyl Chloride <1.28
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 105%

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

9-15-14/23:02

tig

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Reporting Limit ug/m3
0.83

20.6
19.8
4.54
5510
0.85
49.5
1800
8.68
1.07
467
434
417
36.1
410
176
434
172
426
3.19
295
3770
39.6
4.54
1.07
562
176
0.44
1.28

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

Flag
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Client Name:
Project ID:

Client Project Manager:

EnvisionAir Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:

Envision Sample Number:

Sample Matrix:

Compounds
4-Ethyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MiBK)

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Butadiene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Hexanone

Acetone

Benzene

Benzyl Chiloride
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

ENVIROFORENSICS

6190 MARTINO'S 52ND

K. HEIMSTEAD/B. KAPPEN

2014-416

TO-15
091714DAIR

6190-5231-SSV-1

14-1658
AR

Sample Results ug/m3

< 4920
< 20500
< 5460
< 3.36
<210
< 40.5
< 1980
< 454
<7.42
<492
< 0.32
< 601
< 4.05
< 462
< 49,2
< 2.21
< 601
< 6.01
< 18.0
< 29500
< 205
< 23800
< 16.0
<414
< 5.36
<103
< 388
< 3110
< 6.29
< 230
<132

Sample Collection START Date/Time:
Sample Collection END Date/Time:
Sample Received Date/Time:

Reporting Limit ug/m3
4920

20500
5460
3.36
2.10
40.5
1980
454
7.42
49.2
0.32
601
4.05
4.62
49.2
2.21
601
6.01
18.0
29500
208
23800
16.0
4.14
5.36
103
38.8
3110
6.29
230
132

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive

Indianapolis, IN 46239
Ph: 317-351-0885
Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

9/9/14 11:00
9/10/14 11:06
9/12/14 14:46

Flaq
2

2
2
1,2
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Compounds
Chloroform

Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Cyclohexane
Dibromochloromethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethyl Acetate
Ethylbenzene
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Isooctane

m,p-Xylene

Methylene Chloride
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
N-Heptane

N-Hexane

o-Xylene

Propylene

Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Tetrahydrofuran

Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
Viny! Acetate

Vinyl Bromide

Vinyl Chloride

2

e

Sample Results ug/m3

< 8.30
< 206
< 198
<454
< 55100
< 852
< 495
< 18000
< 86.8
< 10.7
< 4670
< 434
< 417
< 361
< 4100
< 1760
< 434
< 1720
< 4260
215
< 2950
< 37700
< 396
<454
< 10.7
< 5620
< 1760
< 437
< 12.8

4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate)

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

9-18-14/00:28

Reporting Limit ug/m3
8.30

206
198
45.4
55100
8.52
495
18000
86.8
10.7
4670
434
417
361
4100
1760
434
1720
4260
31.9
2950
37700
396
45.4
10.7
5620
1760
4.37
12.8

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com
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Client Name:

Project ID:

Client Project Manager:
EnvisionAir Project Number:

Analytical Method:
Analytical Batch:

Client Sample ID:

Envision Sample Number:
Sample Matrix:

Compounds
4-Ethyltoluene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Butadiene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dioxane

2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Hexanone

Acetone

Benzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Disulfide

Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

ENVIROFORENSICS

6190 MARTINO'S 52ND

K. HEIMSTEAD/B. KAPPEN

2014-416

TO-15
091714DAIR

6190-5231-SSV-2

14-1659
AIR

Sample Results ug/m3 ‘

< 4920
< 20500
< 5460
< 3.36
< 2.10
< 40.5
< 1980
< 454
<7.42
< 49.2
< 0.32
< 601
< 4.05
< 4.62
< 49.2
<221
< 601
< 6.01
< 18.0
< 28500
< 205
< 23800
< 16.0
< 4,14
< 5.36
< 103
< 38.8
< 3110
< 6.29
< 230
< 132

Sample Collection START Date/Time:
Sample Collection END Date/Time:

Sample Received Date/Time:

Reporting Limit ug/m3
4920

20500
5460
3.36
210
40.5
1980
454
7.42
49.2
0.32
601
4.05
462
49.2
2.21
601
6.01
18.0
29500
205
23800
16.0
4.14
5.36
103
38.8
3110
6.29
230
132

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com

11:25
11:32
14:46

9/9/14
9/10/14
9/12/14

Flag
2

2
2
1.2

N
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Compounds Sample Resuits ug/m3
Chloroform < 8.30
Chioromethane < 2086
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 198
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <454
Cyclohexane < 55100
Dibromochloromethane < 8.52
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 495
Ethyl Acetate < 18000
Ethylbenzene < 86.8
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <10.7
Isooctane < 4670
m,p-Xylene < 434
Methylene Chloride < 417
Methyl-tert-butyl ether < 361
N-Heptane < 4100
N-Hexane < 1760
o-Xylene < 434
Propylene <1720
Styrene < 4260
Tetrachloroethene 461
Tetrahydrofuran < 2950
Toluene < 37700
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 396
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <454
Trichlorethene 40.3
Trichlorofluoromethane < 5620
Vinyl Acetate < 1760
Viny! Bromide < 4.37
Vinyl Chloride <12.8
4-bromofluorobenzene (surrogate) 104%

Analysis Date/Time:
Analyst Initials

9-18-14/04:02
tig

Reporting Limit ug/m3

8.30
206
198
45.4
55100
8.52
495
18000
86.8
10.7
4670
434
417
361
4100
1760
434
1720
4260
31.9
2950
37700
396
45.4
10.7
5620
1760
437
12.8

EnvisionAir

1441 Sadlier Circle West Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46239

Ph: 317-351-0885

Fax: 317-351-0882
www.envision-air.com
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